

# 06-0984-cv

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Sal Celauro Jr; PAUL S. ASTRUP; and )  
ROSANNE B. ASTRUP, )  
 )  
Appellants, )

v. )

UNITED STATES; INTERNAL REVENUE )  
SERVICE; LAWRENCE ENGEL individually )  
and in his official capacity; SMITH'S )  
AEROSPACE, INC.; TEACHER'S FEDERAL )  
CREDIT UNION; and DCS TRANSPORT & )  
LOGISTICS SOLUTIONS, )  
 )  
Appellees. )

EDNY District Court Case  
No. 05-cv-02245

---

### BRIEF FOR PRO-SE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

---

Dated: May 7, 2006

**SAL CELAURO JR**  
c/o 4940 Merrick Road, #117  
Massapequa Park, NY 11762  
516-554-6764

**PAUL S. ASTRUP**  
5 Washington Drive  
E. Quogue, NY 11942  
631-728-0299

**ROSANNE B. ASTRUP**  
5 Washington Drive  
E. Quogue, NY 11942  
631-728-0299

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
CLEAR ERROR BY THE DISTRICT COURT	3
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. OVERVIEW	6
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PEOPLE’S PETITIONS FOR REDRESS ARE “PROPER”	12
II. GOVERNMENT IS OBLIGATED TO RESPOND TO PROPER PETITIONS FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES	
A. Overview Of The History, Meaning, Effect And Significance Of The Right To Petition	13
B. This Interest In Government Accountability Was Understood To Demand Government Response To Petitions	17
C. Retaliation Is Not A Permissible Response	20
E. The Production Of Information And Answers To Questions Is The Only Legitimate Response	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE RIGHT TO PETITION INCLUDES THE RIGHT OF REDRESS BEFORE TAXES	..... 22
IV. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION	..... 22
V. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT IS INAPPLICABLE	..... 28
CONCLUSION	..... 35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adderley v. Florida</u> , 385 U.S. 39, 40-42 (1966)	13
<u>Alexander v "Americans United," Inc.</u> , 416 US 752 (1974)	32
<u>Bob Jones Univ. V. Simon</u> , 416 US 725	32,33
<u>Brushaber v. Union Pacific</u> , 240 US 1, (1916)	33
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296, 307	21
<u>Commissioner v Shapiro</u> , 47 L Ed 2d 278 (1976)	32
<u>Czerkies v. Department of Labor</u> , 73 F.3d 1435 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) (en banc)	27,28
<u>De Jonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353, 364 (1937)	21
<u>Edwards v. South Carolina</u> , 372 U.S. 229, 238	13,21
<u>Enochs v Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</u> 370 US 1 (1962)	32,33
<u>Hebert v. Louisiana</u> , 272 U.S. 312, 316	20
<u>Herndon v. Lowry</u> , 301 U.S. 242	21
<u>Investment Annuity v Blumenthal</u> (1979, App DC) 197 US App DC 235, 609 F2d 1, cert den (1980) 446 US 981	31
<u>Lane v. Pena</u> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	27,28
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> . 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 139 (1803)	14
<u>McDonald v. Smith</u> , 472 U.S. 479, 483 (1985).	18,20
<u>Miller v Standard Nut Margarine Co.</u> , 284 US 498 (1932)	32,33,34
<u>Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Assn.</u> , 389 U.S., at 221-222	13
<u>N. A. A. C. P. v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415, 433 (1963)	13,21,23
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	13
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 at 266, 269	7,20
<u>New York Times Co. v. U.S.</u> , 403 U.S. 670, 716 n.2 (1971)	15
<u>Phillips v. Commissioner</u> , 283 US 589	32,33
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45, 67	20
<u>Schulz v. United States</u> , NDNY No. 95-cv-133, SUMMARY ORDER issued by the Second Circuit on February 10, 1997, Case No. 96-6184	27
<u>Schulz v. United States</u> , NDNY No. 99-cv-0845, SUMMARY ORDER issued by the Second Circuit on March 6, 2000, Case No. 99-6241	28
<u>U.S. v. Nordic Village</u> , 503 U.S. 30, decided in 1992	28
<u>United States v American Friends Service Committee</u> , 419 US 7 (1974)	32
<u>United States v Babcock</u> , 250 US 328 (1919)	26
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542, 552 (1876)	20
<u>United States v. Sherwood</u> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	28
<u>We The People v. United States</u> (Case Number 04-01211), on appeal at the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Case Number 05-5359).	8
<u>Yannicelli v Nash</u> , 354 F Supp 143 (1972, DC NJ)	31
<u>Yates v IRS</u> (1998, DC SC) 98-1 USTC P 50452, 83 AFTR 2d 1147)	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. 702	26,27
26 U.S.C. § 6020	7
26 U.S.C. § 6021	7
26 U.S.C. § 6065	7
26 U.S.C. § 6212	7
26 U.S.C. § 6303	7
26 U.S.C. § 6330	7
26 U.S.C. § 6331(a)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6331(d)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6331(h)	7
26 U.S.C. 7421(a)	6,30,31,32
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2,27
28 U.S.C. 1343	27
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1),(2)	1
 <b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article I, Section 8	2
First Amendment, Petition Clause	passim
Fifth Amendment	passim
Ninth Amendment	passim
Tenth Amendment	5,29,32,35
Fourteenth Amendment	2,20,32
 <b><u>OTHER REFERENCES</u></b>	
Higginson, Stephen A., "A SHORT HISTORY OF THE RIGHT TO PETITION GOVERNMENT FOR THE REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES," 96 Yale L.J. 142 (November, 1986)	14, 18,21
Smith, Norman B., "SHALL MAKE NO LAW ABRIDGING . . .": AN ANALYSIS OF THE NEGLECTED, BUT NEARLY ABSOLUTE, RIGHT OF PETITION," 54 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1153 (1986)	14,15
Schnapper, Eric, "LIBELOUS" PETITIONS FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES -- BAD HISTORIOGRAPHY MAKES WORSE LAW," 74 Iowa L. Rev. 303 (January 1989)	14
Amar, Akhil Reed, "THE BILL OF RIGHTS AS A CONSTITUTION," 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (March, 1991)	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
NOTE: A PETITION CLAUSE ANALYSIS OF SUITS AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT: IMPLICATIONS FOR RULE 11 SANCTIONS, “106 Harv. L. Rev. 1111 (MARCH, 1993)	14
Pfander, James E., “SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND THE RIGHT TO PETITION: TOWARD A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PURSUE JUDICIAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT, “91 Nw. U.L. Rev. 899 (Spring 1997)	14
Mark, Gregory A., “THE <b>VESTIGIAL CONSTITUTION</b> : THE HISTORY AND SIGNIFICANCE OF THE RIGHT TO PETITION,” 66 Fordham L. Rev. 2153 (May, 1998)	14,15
Lawson, Gary and Seidman, Guy, “DOWNSIZING THE RIGHT TO PETITION,” 93 Nw. U.L. Rev. 739 (Spring 1999)	14
Rice-Andrews, Carol, “A RIGHT OF ACCESS TO COURT UNDER THE PETITION CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT: DEFINING THE RIGHT,” 60 Ohio St. L.J. 557 (1999)	14
Rice-Andrews, Carol, “MOTIVE RESTRICTIONS ON COURT ACCESS: A FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE,” Carol Rice Andrews, 61 Ohio St. L.J. 665 (2000)	14
<u>Bill of Rights</u> , 1689, 1 W & M., ch. 2 Sections 5,13 (Eng.), reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSITUTION 197 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987)	15
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 138-39	15
Frederick, David C., “JOHN QUINCY ADAMS, SLAVERY, AND THE DISAPPEARANCE OF THE RIGHT TO PETITION,” 9 LAW & HIST. REV. 113, at 115	15
Rice, Charles E., “FREEDOM OF PETITION”, in 2 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTION 789, (Leonard W. Levy ed., 1986)	15
Anderson, David A., “THE ORIGINS OF THE PRESS CLAUSE,” 30 UCLA L. REV. 455, 463 n.47 (1983)	15
1 ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	15,18
5 BERNARD SCHWARTZ, THE ROOTS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1980)	16,17,18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Smith, Don L. “THE RIGHT TO PETITION FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES: CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND INTERPRETATIONS” (1971) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation) (Univ. Microforms Int’l)	16
Smellie, K., “RIGHT TO PETITION,” in 12 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES, (R.A. Seiligman ed., 1934)	16
MAGNA CARTA (1215), 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION	16
“PETITION OF RIGHT” (1628), 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION	16
Bailey, Raymond, “POPULAR INFLUENCE UPON PUBLIC POLICY: PETITIONING IN EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY VIRGINIA” (1979)	17
Cooley, Thomas M., “TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION” (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1890)	17
CONG. GLOBE, 39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Session. 1293 (1866)	17
Story, Joseph, “COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES” (Carolina Academic Press ed. 1987) (1833)	17
“DECLARATION AND RESOLVES OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS 3” (Am. Col. Oct. 14, 1774), reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION	17
DECLARATION OF RIGHTS OF THE STAMP ACT CONGRESS 13 (Am. Col. Oct. 19, 1765), reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION	17
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. July 4, 1776), reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION, <i>supra</i> n5 at 199	17
Strimbeck, Lee A., “THE RIGHT TO PETITION,” 55 W. VA. L. REV. 275, 277 (1954)	17
STAFF OF HOUSE COMM. ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE, 99 <sup>TH</sup> CONG., 2D SESS., PETITIONS, MEMORIALS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF CONGRESS, MARCH 4, 1789 TO DECEMBER 15, 1975, at 6-9 (Comm. Print 1986)	18
H.J., 25 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 647 (1838)	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
“CONTINENTAL CONGRESS TO THE INHABITANTS OF QUEBEC.” Journals of the Continental Congress. Journals 1:105-113	23,29
Thomas Jefferson Papers 1:225	29
G. WOOD, The Creation Of The American Republic 1776-1787, at 363 (1969)	21
